N (V& giae 3R T Heey WIRE L) ,
National Highways Authority of India
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India

=19 wrRiterd, siifeen / Regional Office, Odisha
30¢-T, diedl dfee, ore eded, W, H S/, waea faen, Yaivat-eyg e 13, sfifEm

A01-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights, Plot No : 17, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar-751013, Odisha
TNY / Ph.: 0674- 2361470/670
7% e-mail: roodisha@nhai.org, ronheiodisha@gmail.com, TRz / Web : wuw : www.ahai.govin

NHAI/13011/54/R0/0D/ 20Y 2 /2025 29.12.2025

To
The 5r. Technical Director,
NIC Centre at MoRTH,
Transport Bhawan,
New Delhi 110001

Sub:  Panikoili Rimuli section of NH-20: Permission for laying of Iron Ore Slurry
Pipeline from Km. 13+000 to Km. 115+200 (LHS) in the state of Odisha -
Reg.

Ref: PD, PIU - Keonjhar vide letter no. 1817 dated 13.11.2025
Sir,

Fleass tind sncloswd lurowilh propusal of M/a Drahmani River Pellets LLd lul
laying of Iron Ore Slurry Pipeline from Km. 13+000 to Km. 115+200 (LHS) in the state
of Odisha. The details are as under:

Sr. Along/ Chainage | Reimarks
_No., across B

1 Along Km, 13.000 to Km. 39,350 (LHS) Through

2 Along Km. 39.350 to Km. 74.740 {LHS) Open Trenching

3 Along Km. 74.740 to Km. 79.000 (LII5) -
4 Along Km. 79.000 to Km. 79.070 {LHS) Through HDD

J Along Km. 79.070 to Km. 79.500 (LHS)

] Along Km. 79.500 to Km. 106.060 (LHS) Through

_ _ Open Trenching

7 Along Km. 106.060 to Km. 107.000 (LHS) Through HDD

8 Along Km. 107.000 to Km, 113,430 (LHS)

9 Along Km. 113.430 to Km. 114.210 (LHS) )

10 Along Km. 114.210 to Km. 115.200 (LHS) | Through
L | Open Trenching

2. Accordingly, as per guidelines issued by MoRT&H vide F. MNo. RW/NH-
33044/29/2015/5&R(R) dt. 22.11.2016, the application along with the
recommendations of concerned PD/Consultants are enclosed herewith with request to
hoist the same in the Ministry’s Website for public comments within 30 days of
uploading on the website.

This is issued with the approval of Regional Officer, Odisha.

Yours Sincerely,

= -
294 2%
(Abinash Behera)
Manager (Tech)

Ea=EE e ]
1A Faied [ Corporate Office : fifeen-5 wd 6, #9=2t-10, gram, 7 fower -110075 / G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075
79 / Phone : 011-25074100/25074200, =782 /website : nhai.gov.in




WA W ASTHTT ATFeraRioT

(w5 uftae R Tl JeEe, WA HHR) )
National Highways Authority of India
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Gowt. of India

@fta srdtera, sitfgen / Regional Office, Odisha
302, el witer, wrer gie, wiE A /e, SEd R, Yaavet-vy e 13, ifem
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights, Plot No @ 17, Jayvadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar-751013, Odisha
T Ph.: 0674- 236 1470670

- &-mail: roodisha@nhai.org, ronhaiodisha@gmail.com, 3R 7 Web : wuw ; www.ahai.govin

NHAI/13011/54/R0/0D/ R0H312025 29.12.2025
INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: Panikoili Rimuli section of NH-20: Permission for laying of Iron Ore Slurry
Pipeline from Km. 13+000 to Km. 115+200 (LHS) in the state of Odisha -
Reg.

Applicant, M/s Brahmani River Pellets Ltd has submitted the proposal for laying
of Iron Ore Slurry Pipeline from Km. 13+000 to Km. 115+200 (LHS) in the state of
Odisha. The details are as under:

| Sr. Along/ | Chainage Remarks
No. across _ B B
1 Along Km. 13.000 to Km. 39.350 (LHS) Through
2 Along Km. 39.350 to Km. 74.740 (LHS) Open Trenching
| 3 Along Km. 74.740 to Km. 79.000 (LHS)
4 Along Km. 79.000 to Km. 79.070 (LHS) Through HDD
5 Along | Km. 79.070 to Km. 79.500 (LHS)
6 Along Km. 79.500 to Km. 106.060 (LHS) Through
N __ _h Open Trenching
7 Along | Km. 106.060 to Km, 107.000 (LHS) Through HDD
8 Along Km. 107.000 to Km. 113.430 (LHS)
9 __Along Km. 113.430 to Kim. 114.210 (LII5)
10 Along Km. 114.210 to Km. 115.200 (LHS) Through
L | Open Trenching |

2. As per guidelines issued by MoRTE&H vide F. No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/5&R(R)

dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the

public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections on grounds of public
. inconvenience, safety and general public interest.

3 In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above-mentioned
proposal are invited on below mentioned address:

The Regional Officer,
National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Odisha
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,
J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013, Odisha
e-mail: roodisha@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of RO, Odisha.
oo
‘f ; M 12K

Manager (Tech)

National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Odisha

301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,

J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013

& srfed [ Corporate Office : fifee-5 wd 6, A921-10, g, 7 foeeid -110075/ G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075
70am / Phone : 011-25074100/25074200, @152 /website : nhai.gov.in



YR TSI ISTHRT AT oy

(Fgeh TRag IR USTHRT HATCH, R TIHR)
National Highways Authority of India
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)
TR AT A A g, dgee | Project Implementation Unit, Keonjhar
qS27T, AU AT, dhrgaie- 758014, SS9 / Badadera, Mandua, Keonjhar- 758014, Odisha
/ Ph. 06766-253295
g-Hd [ e-mail  pdnhai kjr@nhai.org, pdnhai kjr@gmail. com, SerETse/ Web: www nhai.gov.in

NHAI/PIU-KJR /NH-215/ROW Permission/ 1 %172 Dt: 13.11.2025

To,
The Regional Officer,
National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office - Odisha,
Pal Heights, Jayadev Vihar,
Bhubaneswar-751013

Sub: Four Laning of Panikoili - Rimuli section of NH-215 from Km.0.000 to Km.163.000 (Design length
166.173) in the state of Orissa - Revised Proposal for obtaining RoW for laying of Iron Ore
Slurry Pipeline from KM 13+000 to KM 115+200 (LHS) of Panikoili-Rimuli Section of NH-20-
Reg.

kef: 1. The Authorised Signatory,BRPL,Keonjhar letter No. 54 dated 29.08.2025

2.This office letter no.1474 dated 03.09.2025

3.IE letter no.19 dated 09.09.2025

4. The Authorised Signatory,BRPL,Keonjhar letter No. 63 dated 08.10.2025
Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, it is for your kind information that the applicant,
M/s. BRPL,Keonjhar has submitted the NOC proposal for for obtaining RoW for laying of Iron Ore Slurry
Pipeline from KM 13+000 to KM 115+200 (LHS) of Panikoili-Rimuli Section of NH-20 under reference 1st
cited. The same has been forwarded to the Independent Engineer vide this office letter under
reference 2nd cited, to conduct a site visit and to check the feasibility as per the & Ministry Circular
RW/NH-33044/29/2015/5&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 & Ministry Circulars RW/NH-37011/52/2020/BP&SP
dated 15.01.2021.

7 1 Accordingly, the site inspection has been conducted by the Independent Engineer for the
project stretch examine the proposal has been found to be in order as per guidelines vide under
reference 3™ cited.

Further, the proposal has been scrutinised in light of the extant guidelines for “Accommodation
of Public & Industrial Utilities along and across National Highways"” issued vide Ministry Circular
RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 and Ministry Circulars RW/NH-37011/52/2020/BP&SP
dated 15.01.2021 and the proposal has been found to be in order. The details of the Proposal and
comments of this office are as under:

a. The applicant M/s. BRPL, has appraised that the pipeline has been proposed to be laid in
the NH-215 (New NH-20) to cater the Iron ore slurry only.

b. The proposed iron ore slurry starts from Km 13+000 to Km 115+200 (LHS). The total-
width of corridor required is 700 mm.

c. The pipes to be laid along the road may be open trenching but at Toll Plazas, drains,
Bus-Bays, Truck lays, Rest areas, major intersections, VUPs, PUPS, AUPS, EUP and
Crossing should be done by HDD/pushing Methodology as proposed to be adopted &
should be strictly adhered to at site.

The draft agreement as per MoRTH guideline is enclosed with the proposal.

Check list is enclosed with the proposal. -
Letter of the Acting Team leader of the Independent Engineer for the subject project is
enclosed herewith.

Ll Pl =2
- &

o

YA ﬁr?m . Fi-5 U9 6, HaeT-10, B, TE fBR=- 110 075 57919 : 91-11-25074100 / 25074200, FHEIEE : www.nhai.gov.in
Corporate Office : G 5 & 6, Sector - 10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110 075, Phone : 91-11-25074100 / 25074200, Website : www.nhai.gov.in



4. Technical Specifications & Methodology Statement of work is also attached with the proposal.

B

Alignment drawings & cross sections for the whole stretch for the above work are enclosed.

6. Performance BG, in favour of NHAI will be obtained from the Department after the in-principal

approval of Competent Authority of NHAI before signing of the agreement as per MoRTH circular
No.NH-12037/24/2012/SAEDP-NE ~ dt.29.06.2012 &  RW/NH-33044/29/2005-S&R(R)  dt.
22.11.2016.

. As per MoRTH circular no. RW/NH-33044/29/2005-S&R (R) dt. 22.11.2016, requisite licence fees

will be taken from the Department before signing on the agreement.

4. In view of the above, the proposal of M/s. BRPL, Keonjhar is herewith submitted and is
recommended for approval of the Competent Authority for the subject wc:-rk

Yours faithfully,
Encl. - As above

I:%d)fﬂ--}
(Mahesh Gami)

Project Director

Copy to:

1. The The Authorised Signatory,BRPL,Keonjhar for kind information.

P

Independent Engineer, M/s. SA Infrastructure Consultants Pvt. Ltd., in assoclation with DN
Consultant, Keonjhar for kind information.
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Ref. - SAICPL/DNC/O&M/NH-20/2025-26/19 Date: 09" September 2025

MSME R

To,

The Project Director (PIU)

National Highway Authority of India

Plot No. 63/4.7, At- Badadera, '
Po-Mandua, Dist, Keonjhar — 758014

ODHISA.

Subject: Independent Engineering Service during Operation & Maintenance stage of Four Laning of
Panikoili- Keonjhar — Rimuli section of NH-20 (Old NH-215, from Km 0.000 to 163.000 (Design
chain age Km 0.000 to Km 166.173) BOT Project under NHDP Phase-lll in the state of Odisha
— Submission of Revised Proposal for obtaining ROW for laying of Iron Ore Slurry
Pipeline from KM 13+000 to KM 115+200 (LHS) of Panikoili — Rimuli Section of NH - 20)

-Reg.
Ref: -1. NHAI/PKR/ROW/2025/PIU/KJR/1474 Dated- 03.08.2025

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, M/s. BRPL has submitted a proposal for laying one
number of 800 mm dia Slurry Pipeline along with 50 mm dia OFC duct within 700 mm width of the
5000 mm wide utility corridor from Km 13+000 to Km 115+200 along the Left Hand Side (LHS) of NH-
215 (New NH-20), for the transportation of iron ore slurry.

In this regard, a joint site inspection was conducted along the proposed stretch to assess the
feasibility of the proposal with respect to the availability of space in the utility corridor. It has been
found that the proposal is technically feasible in the proposed locations.

Further, the proposal has been scrutinized in light of the extant guidelines for "Accommodation
of Public and Industrial Utilities Along and Across National Highways," issued vide Ministry Circulars
RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016 and RW/NH-3701 1/52/2020-BP&SP dated
'5.01.2021. Based on the scrutiny, the proposal is found to be in order.

The details of the proposal and comments of the |IE are as under.

1. The applicant M/s. BRPL, has appraised that the pipeline has been proposed to be laid in the
NH-215 (New NH-20) tu cater the Iron ore slurry only.

2. The proposed iron ore slurry starts from Km 13+000 to Km 115+200 (LHS). The total-width of
corridor required is 700 mm.

3. The pipes to be laid along the road may be open trenching but at Toll Plazas, drains, Bus-
Bays, Truck lays, Rest areas, major intersections, VUPs, PUPs, AUPs, EUP and Crossing
should be done by HDD/pushing Methodology as proposed to be adopted & should be strictly

adhered to at site.

_Nep>

Team Leadar
SA Infrastructure Constitants Pvt, Ltd
In Association with NN Consultar

_-.-—‘“—_—-“—__‘_H_.'
www.sainfra.com



BRAHMANI RIVER PELLETS LIMITED (&HHI"L

Registered Office :

5" Floor, IPICOL Annexe Building
IPICOL House, Janpath
BHUBANESWAR, ODISHA - 751022
Tel. No. : 0674-6005101, 2543380

Letter No. BRPL/BP/HR/2025-54 . Fax No.: 0674-2542398
Dated 29 August 2025 E-mail : admin@brplind.com
(CIN}-U27 1060R2006PLCODES1S

To,

The Project Director

National Highways Authority of India
PIU-Keonjhar '

Badadera, Mandua, Keonjhar.

Sub: Submission of Revised Proposal for obtaining RoW for laying of Iron Ore Slurry Pipeline

from KM 13+000 to KM 115+200 (LHS) of Panikoili-Rimuli Section of NH-20

Ref: Our Letter No. BRPL/BF/HR/2025-23 Dated 19th May 2025

Sir,
In drawing your kind attention to the subject cited above and the letter under reference, we
are herewith submitting the revised proposal for obtaining RoW for laying of Iron Ore Slurry

Pipeline from KM 13+000 to KM 115+200 (LHS) of Panikoili-Rimuli Section ot NH-2U. Lhe

proposal includes the following,

1. Revised Strip Plan from from KM 131 000 to KM 115+200 (LHS)
Undertakings & Affidavits

Copy of the Agreement

Check list

Authorization Letter for the Authorized Signatory

Methodology for Open trenching as well as HDD

N s oA W

Cross Section Drawing

Kindly process the same at the earlies and oblige.

Thanking You, B
Yours Sincerely, Nationg Highways Authority of India
PIU - Keonjhar
For lira@ini River Pellets Limited i T-.'..w '_" -t"\.;‘?:.orﬂ?—}.'"
i Pagern e LT (%\
Auth { L TR F:
uthorized Signatory Markac &’I
J}ﬁfpm F-. P{‘;GLE’RE lfl-lj‘f:
Etm”... ‘/ pllﬂﬂuk d}'ﬁ
Accountar’ ﬂﬂﬂ%f"
Dl*i TER LR = |
.+<":.D. Lo al voply
lhﬂtp---._,_ P NG, covem

peilet Plant : At/Po - Khurunti, Kalinga Nagar Industrial Complex, Dist - Jajpur - 755026, ODISHA
Beneficiation Plant : At - Tanto, Via - Bhadrasahi, PO - Barbil, Dist - Keonjhar - 758035, ODISHA



JSW ({ 1700
mm),
Thriveni Open
(2000 mm), | Trench
Bharat Gas
(600 mm)

1 13+000 | 39+350 | 26350 4.300 25,700 0.700 25 1200

JSW (1700
mm),
Sompuri Open
(2000 mm), | Trench
Bharat Gas
(600 mm)'

2 39+350 | 744740 | 35390 4.300 25.700 0.700 25 1200

JSW ( 1700
mm), Open

Sompuri Trench

(2000 mm]}

3 74+740 79+000 | 4260 3.700 26.300 0.700 26 1200

JSW ([ 1700
mm ),
Sompuri
{1800 mm),
Tata (1500
mm)
ISW ( 1700
mm},
Bharat Gas

(600 mm *
5 79+070 79+500 430 5.000 25.000 0.700 25 Dia) HDD 4700
Tata (1500

mm),

Sompuri
(1200 mm)
Tata (1500
mm), Essar

Minmet Open
(1520 mm), | Trench
Bharat Gas
(600 mm )

4 794000 | 791070 70 5.000 25.000 0.700 25 HDD 4700

6 79+500 | 106+060 | 26560 3.620 26.380 0.700 26 1200

feam 'eader
5A Infrastructurs Consuitants pyt, Ltd
In Association with DN Consultant.



PHED
(800rmm),
Tata (1500

mm),

106+060 | 107+000 940 4,420 25.580 0.700 26 Essar HDD

Minmet
(1520 mm),
Bharat Gas
(600 mm )

4700

PHED
(800mm),
Tata (1500
mm), Essar
107+000 | 113+430 | 6430 4.920 25.080 0.700 26 [lnglngErE s HDD
Bharat Gas
(600 mm ),
Watco (500

mm)

4700

10

PHED
(800mm),
JSW (1700
mm),
Sompuri
(2000 mm)

1134430 | 1144210 TR0 4.500 25.500 0.700 26 HDD

4700

JSW ( 1700
114+2.0 | 1154200 | 990 3.700 26,300 0.700 26
(2000 mm])

iy, Open
Sompuri | Trench

1200

Appropriate methodology of open trench or trenchless methodology should be adopted for all
such affected facilities, structurés, obstructions and hindrances in the proposed stretches by
the Applicant as per actual site conditions and as per instruction of the Authority.

There are several places where there is site constraints/presence of other utilities.
Accordingly, the proposal has been submitted by the M/s. BRPL. The details of the proposal
chainage wise are as under.

In Contract Agreement the service road at VUP, PUP, FOB and MNB locations has been
constructed along with Toe and RCC drains, thus entire land of 30 meter (BHS) was
consumed to facilitate the Toe drain along; hence, applicant has agreed to lay their slurry
pipelines in HDD/pushing methodology.

The applicant has submitted the requisite drawings, documents, undertakings as per the
guidelines and the proposal has been found to be in order. Further, the applicant has also
submitted undertaking that where the ROW not available, they will lay pipeline outside ROW
making their own arrangement at the locations where the utility corridor is not available.

In case if any damages occurred to any part of highway/structural component or other utility
during the process of pipe laying, the same will be rectified and restored to original
level/position with NHAI standards and specifications at the risk and cost of user agency i.e.
(M/s. BRPL).

'-Im {n_ffastru:turﬂ Ct-'.l"l sUltants Dl.rt L
© ¢ =ntiatian with NN Congin




9. M/s. BRPL mentioned and consented in their checklist, all specified items along with
compliance/rectifications methods and methodologies are conforming to NHAI guidelines.

10. The applicant has undertaken to abide by all the conditions as per MoRTH guidelines
F.No.RVW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R® dt.22.11.2016 and any other additional conditions
imposed by MoRTH / NHAI from time to time during the proposed work of laying or crossing
the NH till commissioning in entirety at all locations including any special case when
designated by the Competent Authority of NHAI.

11. The pipelines which are to be laid on forest stretches shall be executed after getting approval
from the Forest Department.

In view of the above, and based on technical scrutiny and joint site inspection, the proposal
submitted by Mis. BRPL for utilization of the utility corridor from Km 13+000 to Km 115+200
(LHS) of NH-215 (New NH-20) is found to be technically feasible and compliant with
guidelines.

It is therefore recommended that-approval for utilizing the NHAI utility corridor as
requested by the applicant may be considered at your end. x

Cnle 1e eubmittad for your kind informalion aod [l nseessary action, please

Thanking you and assuring our best services always.
Yours Truly,

For SA Infrastructure Consultants Pvt Ltd. In Association with DN Consultant

'“-n.\

- Team Lead sr
ructurz Consultants Pvt, Ltd,

Laxmidhar Nayak' 55°ciation with DN Consultant.
U (ot B B

Team Leader



BRAHMANI RIVER PELLETS LTD.

4th Floor, IPICOL House, Janapath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

Seeking ROW from Jajpur Read ( 13.000 Km ) to Keonjhar ( 115.200 Km } on NH-20

CHECK -LIST

Guidelines for Project Directors for processing the proposal for laying of 600mm dia Iron Ore Slurry Pipeline with
OFC 50mm Dia along NH-20

Relevant Circulars

1) Ministry Circular No.
2) Ministry Circular Mo NH-3/P/66/76 dated 18/19
RW/MH/-3/P/66/76 dated 11.05.1982
RW/NH-11037/1/66-D01 (2) dated 28.07.1993
RW/NH-11037/1/86/D0I dated 19.01.1995
RW/NH-34066/2/95/58R dated 25.10.1959
RW/NH-34066/7/2003 S&R (B} dated 17.09.2003
R fMH-33IN28/79/7015/5RR® dtd 27 11 1R

3} Ministry Circular No.
4} Ministry Circular No.
5) Ministry Circular No.
B) Ministry Circular Mo,
7] Ministry Circular No.
&) Ministry Circnlar Mo

NH-41 (58)/68 dated 31.01.1969

11,1976

Check list for approval for laying of Iron Ore Slurry Pipeline with OFC on NH ROW Land

5L.No. Item Information/status Remarks
Brahmani River Pellets Ltd, has proposed to carry 4 MTPA
600mm dia fron Ore Slurry Pipeline with 50mm dia OFC. In
Whils Lisiibeat diied withi g avallalile RECW widih, seeklig
permission for laying BO0Dmm dia lron Ore Slurry Pipeline
i T TS pr with 50mm dia OFC along National Highway No-20 from
Jajpur Read[Chainage 13+000) to Keonjhar [Chainage
115+200) by Open Trench method in general & Horizontal
Directional Drilling (HDD) method at specific lecation like
River,Bridge,Canal, Road, Railway, Service Road...etc &
places where locational constraint exist.
1.1 Name and Address of the BRAHMARM| RIVER PELLETS LTD. 4th Floor, IPICOL House,
) Applicant/Agency lanapath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha
1.2 Maticnal highway No- MNH - 20
1.3 State Odizha
1.4 Location Jajpur Road to Keonjhar
CH 13+000 km to CH 115+200
1.5 Chainage in km LHS
1.6 Length in Meters 102200
1.7 Width of available ROW 60 mtr [in general)
[a)Left side from center line towards
y ; ; S 30 mitr
increasing chainage/km direction
(b) Right side from centre line towards
F : i T 30 mtr
increasing chainage fkm direction
18 Proposal to lay underground Iron Ore Slurry Pipe 600mm dai with 50mm dia fibre optic
' pipes/electrical /FOC cables cable laying in the same pipeline trench

@ 5\'{,3 2 i,.{‘e,ﬂ

SA infrastructurs Consultants Pvt. Ltd
In Association with DN Consult-

ror.irabmani River Pellets Ltd.

1,13’?5

Project impler

(Authorised Signatory)

PROJECTVDIRECTOR

mentation Uni
s Authority of i, 5

National Highways At



(ajLeft side from center line towards
increasing chainage/km direction

Boyond 25 m from CL as per ROW availability
(13.000 km to 115.200 km on LHS )

{b) Right side from centre ling towards

NA
increasing chainage fkm direction
19 Praposal to acquire land WA
{a]Left side from center line Mo
{b) Right side from centre line No
Wheth I is in the same side
1.10 ether prtlnpusa inth R
where land is 1o be acquired
If not then where to lay the Pipeline In the utility corridor of NHAI ROW
" Details of already laid services, if any  |Yes, existing laid services considered in the cross sectional
& ,along the proposed route drawings & documents attached
1.12 Mumber of lanes (2/4/6/8) existing Existing 4 lanes
P d ber of | 21 ith
T roposed number of lanes (2 lane wi /A
paved shoulders/4,/6/8 lanes)
1,14 Service road cxisting or not
If yes then which side Yies
) Details
{a) Left side from center line towards  |Existing service road varies from 14m to 30m from centre attuched i
increasing chalnage/Km direction line of road PrasHtEms
Details
(b} Right side from center ling MA attached in
Annecxure
1.15  |Proposed Service road Yoz
Details
) ) Proposed service road varies from 1dm to 30m from centre :
[a) Left side from center line i attached in
lime of road
Annexure
Details
{b) Right side from center line MA attached in
ARnexure
Whether proposal to lay Iren Ore
146 Slurry pipelines are after the service  |HDD methed Is applicable in Service road after cover drain
’ road or between the service road and  |and as per availablty of ROW at site
main carriageway
The permission for laying of Iron Ore
117 Slurry pipelineg shall be considered for e

approval/rejection based on the
ministry circulars mentioned as above.

a) Carrying of Iron Ore Slurry pipeling
on Bridges shall not be permitted as
fumes/gases pipe can accelerate the
process of corrasion or may be cause
explosion, thus bing much more
injurious than leakage of water

¥es, agreed far not carrying lron Ore Slurry pipelines on
Bridges {Undertaking Attached)

Yeam Leadap WHAL

SA Infrastructurs Consuitants Py, Ltd,
In Association with NN Consultant:

<o)
“E 1\{60

ror. Bmhmani River Pellets Lid.
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o
mumumm’é:'g’:;mm}
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b} Carrying of water Pipe lines on
Bridges shall also be discouraged.
However, if the water supply
authorities seem ta have no other
viable alternative and approach the
Highway Authority well in time before
the design of the bridge is finalised,
they may be permitted to carry the
pipe line on independent
superstructure, supported on extended
portions of piers and abutments in
such a manner that in the final
arraingement enough free space
around the superstructure of the
bridge remains available for the
inspection and repairs etc.

Yes, agreed for not carrying Iron OrefReturn water
pipelines on Bridges but over independent superstructure
if required with permission of Authority

ic ) Cost of required extension of the
substructure as well as that of the
supporting superstructure shall be
borne by the agency-in-charge of the
utilities

Yes, agreed to comply

(d) Services are not being allowed
indiscriminately on the parapet/fany
part of the bridges, safety of the
bridges has to be kept in view while
permitting various services along
bridge. Approvals are to be accorded in
this regard with the concurrence of the
Ministry's Project Chief Engineers anly

Yes, agreed to comply

If crossings of the road involved - If Yes
, it shall be either encased in pipes or
through structure ar conduits specially
built for the purpose at the expenses

of the agency owning the line

Yes, agreed to comply.

[a) Existing drainage structures shall
not be allowed to carry the lines,

Yes, agreed to comply

{b) Is it on the line normal to NH Yes
ror.Brahs ani River Pellets Ltd.
.-""'Ff_
(Authorised Signatony)
Team Leadar
SA Infrastructure Consuitants Pvt, Ltd.
In Association with DN Consultant. @ QE
PROYECT o ik
' Pro ]Ect Imple ﬁiL.fr'.;:‘H'lli‘.lJ
A;Z' .ﬂeef RGN National High Egt: HAR
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{c } Crossing shall not be too near the
existing structures on the National
Highway, the minimum distance being
15 M, What is the distance from the
existing structures,

Distance from the nearest existing structures is beyond

15m

[d) The casing pipe (or conduit pipe in
case of electric cable ) carrying the
utility line shall be of steel, cast iron, or
reinforced cement concrete and have
adeguate strength and be large
enough to permit ready withdrawal of
the carrier pipe/cable.

Yes, agreed and Casing pipe material to be used is MILD
STEEL PIPE of 200mm dia for carrying Iron ore slurry
pipeline 65mm dia with conduit pipe for fibre optic cable

HDD
Technology
will be
adopted with
casing pipes if
required for
specified

(e} Ends of the casing fconduit pipe
shall be sealed from the outside |, so
thal It does nul acl ds o diginage palli,

Yes, agreed to comply

[f) The casingfeonduit pipe should ,as
minimum extend from drain to drain in
cuts and toe of slope to toe of slope in
the fills.

Yes, agreed to comply

{g] The top of the casing fconduit pipe
should be at least 1.2 meter below the
surface of the road subject to being at
least 0.3 M below the drain inverts.

Yes, agreed to comply

locations along
the road as
per ROW
staterment,dra
wings,below
structures,
hindrances,ctc

(h) Crossing shall be boring method
[HDD) specially where the existing road
pavement is of cement concrete or
dense bituminous concrete type.

Yes, crossing will be done by HDD method

(i} The casing/eanduit pipe shall be
installed with an even bearing
thraughout its length and in such a
manner as to prevent the formation of
water way along it.

Yes, agreed to comply

Document/drawings enclosed with the
proposal

Yes, drawing, documents, enclosed

Fur.lirahgmi River Pellets Ltd.

o gi.,ﬁeet San dﬁ'\ *'{\ﬁﬁﬁ”!fﬂ‘fﬂ’fmr‘lj
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SA Infrastructura Consitants Pyt, Ltd. N\ project "0 e Autrority @
In Association with DN Consultar: haticﬁ“" o 1|;QEHGHMJﬂ*n"f"*



Cross section showing the size of
2.1 trench for open trenching method {15 it [Not normal size but as per drawing attached
normal size of 1.2m deep ¥ 0.3m wide)
(i) Should not be greater than 60 Cm
wider than the outer diameter of the  |Yes, agreed to comply
Ipipe
(i} located as close to the extreme
ight- of- ible
edge of the right- of-way as possi Yes, agreed to comply
but not less than 15 meter from the
center lines of the nearest carriageway
{iii) Shall not be permitted to run along
the Mational Highways when the road
formation is situated in double cutting |Yes, agreed to comply
.Mor shall these be laid over the
existing culverts and bridges.
(d} These should be so laid that their
; low the ground
top is at least 0.6 m belo : E Yes, agreed to comply
fesard wen ars roal Lo onlesdound ediaina ge of
Wig vuaid laiid
o SECFIDH sh.n.wln_g Ham: e ot Bl Yes, Submitted as incorporated in the drawing and
2.2 and location of pipeline for HDD
attached methodology
method
Strip plan/ route plan showing pipeline
chainage, width of ROW, distance of
23 proposed , pipeline from the edge of  |Yes, submitted showing all desired details in the drawings
ROW important milestone ,
intersections, cross drainage works ete.
i methndulugv for laying Iron Ore Slurry vai Subinited
pipeline
Open trenching method (may be Yies, open trenching allowed as per submitted
allowed in utility corridor only where  |methodelogy at specific locations as per available ROW
2.4.1 pavement is neither cement conerete  |statement & attached drawings, further compliance by
nor dense bituminous concrete type JIf [BRPL as per MoRTH/IRC guidelines and NHAI instructions
yes, Methodology of refilling of trench [for such site requrment
(a) The trench width should be atleast
30 em, but not more than 60 cm wider [Yes, agreed to comply
than the outer diameter of pipe

Team: Leadar
5A Infrastructurz Const itants Pyt. Ltd.
In Association with NN Consultant

I-'ur,lirahngni River Pellets Lid,

(Authorised Signatory)

PROJECT D1RECTDR .
Project 'Imp'lemerrtgugn U{nLLaia
National Highways Autirority ©
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{b) For filling of the trench ,Bedding
should be a depth of not less than 30
cm. It shall consists of granular
materials free of lumps,clods and
cobbles and graded to yield a firm
surface without sudden change in the
bearing value. Unsuitable seil and rock
edped should be excavated and
replaced by selected material.

Yes, agreed to comply

(c ) The backfill shall be completed in
two stages (j)side-fill to the level of the
top of the pipe and (i} overfill to the
bottom of road erust.

‘fes, agreed to comply

(d) The side fill shall consist of granular
material laid in 15 cm layers each
consolidated by mechanical tampering
and controlled addition of moisture to
959 of the proctar's Tenaity, Overfill
shall be compacted to the same
density as the material that had been
removed . Consolidation by saturation
or ponding will not be permitted.

es, agroed to comply

{e } The road crust shall be build to the
same strength as the existing crust on
either side of the trench. Care shall be
taken to avoid the formation of a dip at
the trench.

Yes, agreed to comply

(f) The excavation shall be protected
by flagman , signs and barricades , and
red lights during night hours.

Yes, agreed to comply

g} If required , a diversion shall be
constructed at the expense of the
agency owning the utility line

Yes, agreed to comply

Haorizontal Directional Drilling (HDD)

Yes, HDD method allowed as per submitted methodalogy
at specific locations as per available ROW statement &

2.4.2 Method attached drawings, further compliance by BRPL as per
& meRTH/IRC guidelines and WHAI instructions for such site
requrmant
Laying of Iron Ore Slurry pipeline
243  |through CD works and method of At all CO work locations HDD method will be adopted

laying

5A Infrastructurs Const itants Pvt.
in Association with NN

t}\HP‘L v
THl'h l_e.:ld F | tt&.

Consultan!
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{a) On approaches , the water
mains/cables shall be carried along a
line as close to the edge of the right-of-
way as possible up to a distance of 30
m from the bridge and subject to all
other stipulations contained in this
Ministry's guidelines issued with letter
No. H1/P/66/76 dated 19.11.1976,

Yes, agreed to comply

3 Draft License Agreement signed by two T

witnesses

Performance Bank Guarantee in favour
of MHAL has to be obtained @ Rs.50/-
per running meter (parallel to NH) and
Rs. 1,00,000/- per crossing of NH , for a
period of one year initially (extendable
if required till satisfactory completion
of work] as a security for
ensuring/making good the excavated [Yes, agreed for submission of Performance BG as per latest
trench for laying the cables/ducts by |[MeRTH / NHAI guidelines when asked by NHAI

proper filling and compaction clearing
delnisfloose earth produced due to
eneavation of tranching at loact 50 m
away from the edge of the right of way
. Mo payment shall be payable by the
MHAI to the license for clearing
debrisfloose earth.

g1 |Performance BGasperabovelstobe | oo for submission when Intimated by NHA}

obtained

a3 Confirmation of BG has been abtained Yes, will be obtained after submission of BG

as per NHAI guidelines

: s
g Affidavit/Undertaking from the yes, agreed & submitted

applicant for

Mot to damage to other utility, if
L | damaged then to pay the losses either [Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

to NHAI or to the concerned agency

5.2 Renewal of Bank Guarantee Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

T " e .
5.3 Canimingall sodard condian af Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

MNHAI's guideline

Shifting of Iren Ore Slurry pipeline as
5.4 and when required by NHAI at our own|Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

cost
5s :lhl-:lﬂlng due to 6 lanning/widening of s, aareedtccomplph submifted mniartabiog
5.6 eIty ageinet alliatnzges ang Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

claims clause [24)

Traffic movement during laying of lron
5.7 ore slurry pipeline to be managed by [Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

the applicant

(Authorised Signatory)

e ﬁ ‘\ a‘ ror.irahmani River Pellets Ltd.
‘%L SO "%yt
C\S eF' ah)
5\‘:. r;ml

1,, ﬁ’a 1}!11
Team, '.E.lﬁ‘?r I P‘ % )
SA Infrastructurs Consu ftants Pvt. Ltd, 43¢ RECTOR
In Association with DN Consultant. PROJEUTD
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5.8

If any claim is raised by the
concessienaire then the same has to
be paid by the applicant

Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

&0

Prior approval of the NHAI shall be
obtalned before undertaking any work
of installation, shifting or repairs, or
alterations to the showing Iron Ore
Slurry pipeline located in the National
Highway right-of-way

Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

5.10

Expenditure if any incurred by NHAI
for repairing any damage caused to the
Mational Highway by the laying
,maintenance or shifting of the Iran are
slurry pipeling will be done by the
agency owning the line

Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

If the NHAI considers it necessary in
future to move the utility line for any
work of improvement or repairs to the
road it will be carried cut as desired
by the NHAI at the cost of the agency
owning the utility line within a
reasonable time (not exceeding 60
days) of the intimation given.

512

Certificate from the applicant in the
following format

(1) Laying of Iren ore slurry pipelines
will nnt have any deleterious effects on
any of the bridge compenents and
roadway safety for traffic

(2} for B lanning "we do undertake that
| will relocate service roadfapproach
road/utilities at my own cost not
withstanding the permission granted
within such time as will be stipulated
by MHAI for future sie-lanning or any
other development”

Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

Yes, agreed to comply & submitted undertaking

Whe will sign the agreement on behalf
of Iron Ore Slurry pipelines agency

wir. Basudev Dash

Authorised Signatory as appointed by BRAHMANI RIVER
PELLETS LTD. and Power af Attorney attached

M5 BRAHMANI RIVER PELLETS LTD.

4th Floor, IPICOL House, Janapath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

Certificate from the project director

Attached

Team Lead-sr
SA Infrastructurz Cons; Itants Put, Ltd.

In Association with Ny Consultant
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Tl

Certificate for confirming of all
standard condition issued vide Ministry
Circular No. NH-41{58)/(68) dated
31.1.1989, Ministry Circular No. NH-
3/P/66/76 dated 18/19,11.1576 ,
Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-

3P 66,76 dated 11.5.1982 , Ministry
Circular No. RW/MNH-11037/1/86-D01
{2) dated 28.7.1993, Ministry Circular
Mo. RW/NH-11037/1/86-D0Idated
19.1.1995, Ministry Circular No.
RW/NH-34066/2/95/5&R dated
25.10.1999 and Ministry Circular No.
RW/NH-34066/7/2003 SER(B) dated
17.9.2003

Yes, Attached

1.2

Certificate fram PD in the fellowing
format

{1)"It is certified that any other
lecation of the Iran Ore Slurry pipelines
would be extremely difficult and
unreasanable costly and the
installation of Iran Ore Slurry within
ROW will not adversely affect the
desion, stahility & traffic safaty of the
highway nor the likely future
improvement such as widening of the
carriageway ,easing of curve etc, ©

[2) for six-lanning

(a) where feasibility is available ® | do
certify that there will be no hindrance
to proposed six lanning based on the
feasibility report considering proposed
structures at the sald location " (b) in
case feasibility report is not available” |
do certify that sufficient ROW is
available at site for accommaodating
proposed six-lanning.

Attached

Tean Le.jd-s
SA Infrastructurs s HHPA'

In Associatisn

Const Itants Pyt. Ltd.
with NN Consultant.
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If MH section proposed to be taken up
by WHAI on BOT basis- a clause is to be
inserted in the agreement " The
permitted Highway on which Licensee
has been granted the right to lay
cablefduct/lay Iron Ore Slurry pipeline
has also been granted as a right of way
8 to the concessionaire under the Mot applicable
concession agreement may likely to be
handed over to the concessionaire for
up-gradation al.....o] SECTION
from K., of NH
| .o U an build ,Operate and
Transfer Basis | and therefore , the
licensee shall hanour the same. "
s BRAHMAN] RIVER PELLETS LTD.
) dth Flaer, IPICOL House, lanapath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha
9 who will sup-crvl?etl'lm work of laying - rail 1. Biaside dach @ biplind.cor
Iron Ore Slurry pipeline Mob- 5937290896
Whe will ensure that the defects in M/s BRAHMANI RIVER PELLETS LTD.
road portion after laying of Iron Ore  |4th Floor, IPICOL House, Janapath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha
10 Slurry pipeline are corrected and if not [E-mall 1d- basudev.dash@brplind.com
corrected then what action will be Mob- 3937250896
taken,
- " M5 BRAHMAN] RIVER PELLETS LTD.
Who will pay the claims for damages |, e\ .. \picoOL House, Janapath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha
11 dunefmlsrupltmlj inrwraring of E-mail Id- basudev,.dash@brplind.com
concessivnaire il asked by the Maob- 9537290896
concessionaire.
A certificate from PD that he will enter
the proposed permission in the register
L= of n::ords of the permissions in the Y ARhA
prescribed proferma (copy enclosed).
If any previous approval is accorded for
laying of underground Iran Ore Slurry
15 pipeline then ph.otf:mup'gr of register of v, drciosad
records of permissions accorded as
maintained by PD then copy be
enclosed
ror.Brahmani River Pellets Lid.
Y el %t -
\.{‘aﬂﬂx (Authorised Signatory)
eam Le, idar i
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